
 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 8 April 2014 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Alex Karmel (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Ford 
Councillor Donald Johnson 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Harry Phibbs 
 

Councillor Andrew Jones 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
Councillor Max Schmid 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Craig Bowdery 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

28 March 2014 
 

 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
Agenda 

 
8 April 2014 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES  1 - 5 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign the 
minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2014 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. UPDATE ON THE TRI-BOROUGH ICT PROGRAMME  6 - 18 

 To receive a report from the Tri-Borough Chief Information Officer 
updating the Board on the progress implementing the tri-borough ICT 
programme 
 
 
 
 

 



5. HIGH LEVEL REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 
REPORT 2013-14  

19 - 40 

 To receive a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance presenting the revenue monitoring position at 
the end of quarter three.  
 

 

6. HIGH LEVEL CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT, 2013/14 
QUARTER 3  

41 - 52 

 To receive a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance presenting the capital monitoring position at the 
end of quarter three.  
 

 

7. THE BUSINESS RATES SCRUTINY TASK GROUP: FINAL REPORT  53 - 80 

 To receive the Final Report of the Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group  
 

 

8. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS   

 To consider the reports from the Select Committees (to follow):  
(a) Education and Children’s Services 
(b) Transport, Environment and Residents Services  
(c) Housing, Health and Adult Social Care 

 

 

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME AND THE 
KEY DECISION LIST  

81 - 95 

 This is the last scheduled meeting of the year. A report from the Scrutiny 
Manager inviting the Board to consider agenda items to be included on 
the Work Programme for the 2014/15 municipal year is attached.  
 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 4 March 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alex Karmel (Chairman), Rachel Ford, 
Donald Johnson, Steve Hamilton, Andrew Jones and PJ Murphy 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Nicholas Botterill and Mark Loveday  
 
Officers: Craig Bowdery (Scrutiny Manager), Hitesh Jolapara (Bi-Borough Director 
of Finance), Peter Smith (Head of Policy and Strategy) and Jane West (Executive 
Director of Finance and Corporate Governance). 
 

 
111. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED –  
i) That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2014 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record 
ii) That the implementation of actions presented in appendix 1 be noted.  
 
 

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ivimy and Schmid and 
Nicholas Holgate, Chief Executive.  
 
 

113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

114. RESULTS FROM THE ANNUAL RESIDENTS SURVEY  
 
The Board received a report from the Head of Policy & Strategy outlining the 
headline findings of the most recent Annual Residents Survey. Members 
noted that the results were largely positive with increasing levels of resident 
satisfaction for most services, with the exception of sport and leisure facilities 
which had experienced a spike in satisfaction in 2012 and were now returning 
to 2011 levels.  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



__________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
 the results. The response rate to the postal surveys 
had remained steady in recent years, with around 1,100 responses to the 
4,000 surveys posted.  
 
The Board asked how issues identified in the survey would be followed-up. 
Officers explained that ‘Listen and Learn’ reports would be prepared on the 
basis of comments received from respondents and fed back to departments 
to assess whether further action or an alternative approach was required. 
Some members suggested that the results of the Annual Residents Survey 
could be linked in some way to the bonuses of senior officers.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the results of the Annual Residents Survey 2013 be noted.  
 
 

115. UPDATE ON THE TRI-BOROUGH MANAGED SERVICES FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENT  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Bi-Borough Director of Finance 
updating members on the Managed Services project. Officers reported that 
the project would now not be going live on 1st April 2014 as originally 
intended. It had been agreed in December 2013 that the project would be 
delayed to start either on 1st September or 1st October as there were a 
number of systems that were not functioning properly.  
 

Page 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Members asked for details of the cost implications and who would be 
responsible for them. Officers explained that the six month delay would halve 
the savings anticipated for 2014/15 to £200,000 for the Finance & Corporate 
Services department. The savings had been found elsewhere in the 
department’s budget so there were no additional costs for the year. It was 
also reported that the Council and BT would likely share the costs as both 
parties contributed to the reasons for delay. Officers described how when 
testi
[...]
mbers 
asked for clarity on what was meant by Strategic HR functions. Officers 
undertook to investigate the issue and provide full details.  

Action: Bi-Borough Director of Finance  
 
The Board thanked officers for their presentation and agreed that a further 
update would be required at the July meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

116. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance updating members on the agreed performance 
indicators.  
 
Noting the percent of calls answered in the target time for H&F Direct, the 
Board asked for further information on why the Assessments calls scored so 
low. Officers explained that the target was to answer calls within 25 seconds, 
but that this was not always possible as the team dealt with very complex 
queries that took up a lot of officers’ time. Members noted that the targets 
were to be revised for 2014/15 so that the target answer time would be five 
minutes. Actions to speed up response times were also being taken, such as 
a same-day call back service and webchats. The Board agreed that the 
current performance indicator did not accurately measure the quality of the 
service and that the customer experience needed to be captured. Members 
suggested that customers were more concerned with how long it took for a 
query to be resolved, rather than the length of time it took for a phone call to 
be answered.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

117. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 
The Board received reports from the Chairmen of the three Select 
Committees updating on recent meetings. It was highlighted that the 
Transport, Environment and Resident Services Select Committee had 
discussed traditional pubs in the borough and recommended that the Council 
adopt a pub protection policy. The Board welcomed and fully supported the 
recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Select Committee reports be noted.  
 
 

118. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Work Programme for the remainder of 2013/14 be approved.  
 
 

119. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting was agreed as: 

• 8
th
 April 2014  

 
 
 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.05 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Craig Bowdery 
Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

8th April 2014  
 

UPDATE ON THE TRI-BOROUGH IT PROGRAMME 
 

Report of the Tri-Borough Chief Information Officer 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Scrutiny Review & Comment 
 

Key Decision: No  
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance & 
Corporate Governance  
 

Report Author: Jackie Hudson, Director for 
Procurement and IT strategy 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2946,  
Email: jackie.hudson@lbhf.gov.uk 
  

 
 
 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 

the progress of the Tri-borough Information Technology (IT) programme 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Overview & Scrutiny Board note the progress made delivering a tri-

borough IT programme. 
 
 
3 
[...]
se areas that need access 
to existing documents. 

Oct  2012 Agreed, documented and communicated to all stakeholders, the 
tri-borough IT strategy.  

Jun 2012 All three boroughs are in different stages of implementing Egress, 
with policy alignment happening now and deployment beyond 
RBKC to WCC and H&F autumn 2012.  

Mar 2013 Secure email to external partners via Egress 

Mar 2013 Shared distribution lists bi-borough, including councillors 

Mar 2013 Tri-borough teams can share information in Collaboration spaces 
on over 150 SharePoint sites. 

Jul 2013 Touchdown capability established at all three town halls to allow 
staff to work when temporarily located in all main buildings. RBKC 
expanded this capability by introducing a virtual touchdown 
approach. Staff are now able to print from all the touchdown 
areas.  

Page 17



 

Jul 2013 The initial tri-borough IT target operating model proposals were 
agreed; Management Team established, four Strategic 
Relationship Managers and a Problem Manager recruited on a 
secondment basis. 

 

 
 

Page 18



   

 

 
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
8th April 2014 

 

HIGH LEVEL REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT 2013-14 

Report of the Executive Director of Finance & Corporate Governance 

Open Report. 

Classification - For Information 
Key Decision: N/A 

Wards Affected:  All 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West – Executive Director of Finance  and 
Corporate Governance 

Report Author: Gary Ironmonger 
 

Contact Details: Gary Ironmonger 
Tel: 020 (8753 2109) 
E-mail: gary.ironmonger@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report presents the Revenue Monitoring position at the end of month 

10 (January 2014). 
 
1.2. The General Fund outturn forecast is a favourable variance of £7.66m in 

2013/14 which is 1.1% of the Gross Budget of £702m.  The forecast 
underspend is before taking account of contingencies. 

 
1.3. The HRA outturn forecast is a £0.373m underspend which will lead to a 

year end HRA General Reserve of £6.4m 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the forecast General Fund underspend of £7.66m and the forecast 
HRA underspend of £0.373m. 

 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. Report for Information. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



   

 

 
4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR (CRM) 2013/14 GENERAL FUND 

OUTTURN FORECAST  

Table 1: General Fund Projected Outturn – Month 10 
 

 

 
Department                              

Revised 
Budget  

at Month 
10 

£000s 

Forecast 
Year End 

Variance at 
Month 10 

£000s 

Forecast 
Year End 
Variance 

at Quarter 2 
£000s 

Adult Social Care 67,345 (1,901) (1,111) 

Children's Services 50,621 (245) 606 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 1,521 0 0 

Environment, Leisure & Residents Services  31,669 (527) (24) 

Finance and Corporate Services  19,343 (513) (30) 

Housing & Regeneration  7,206 (630) (304) 

Library Services (Tri- Borough) 3,135 (30) 0 

Public Health Services 311 (311) 0 

Transport & Technical Services 17,311 (186) 0 

Controlled Parking Account  (21,006) (1,404) (168) 

Centrally Managed Budgets 30,894 (1,913) (1,813) 

Net Operating Expenditure* 208,350 (7,660) (2,844) 
 
 

*Figures in brackets represent underspends against budget. 

 
4.1. A favourable variance of £7.66m is forecast for the General Fund, an 

improvement of £4.8m since last reported.  Departmental variances are 
explained in Appendix 1.  

 
5. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2013/14 HOUSING REVENUE 

ACCOUNT  

Table 2: Housing Revenue Account Month 10 Projected Outturn 2013/14  
 

Housing Revenue Account £000s 

Balance as at 31 March 2013 (4,263) 

Add: Budgeted Contribution to Balances  (1,747) 

Add: Forecast Underspend  (373) 

Projected Balance as at 31st March 2014 (6,383) 

 
5.1. The HRA is forecast to underspend by £0.373m in 2013/14 (appendix 2) 

which would give a HRA General Reserve balance of £6.383m at year 
end. 

Page 20



   

 


[...]
25k 
incurred as a result of the changeover between the old 
and new contracts, with the new contract 
implementation being delayed compared to the original 
MTFS assumptions. In addition, a review of repairs 
costs rechargeable to tenants is likely to produce a 
shortfall of £160k and a review of development voids 
costs is expected to result in an overspend of £150k. A 
further £19k of other minor variances are expected. 

Housing Options 55 This relates mainly to a higher level of Temporary On 
License Scheme (TOLS) tenants than expected (153 
tenants against a budget of 90) and lower than 
predicted furnishing costs, offset by the costs of 2 void 
business units at the Mitre Bridge business park, 
resulting in a net favourable variance of (£10k). In 
addition, staff costs are forecast to underspend by 
(£38K), there has been a reduction in the number of 
RTB valuations (£20k) and there are lower than 
expected void rates (3% against the budgeted void rate 
of 10%) on Hostels (£51K) and lower than expected 
utilities costs on Hostels (£26k). Further, it is proposed 
to set aside £200k to provide for the resolution of the 
Council’s lease of unoccupied commercial properties at 
Mitre Bridge (see section 6). 

Housing Capital (176) The income from interest achievable on the General 
Reserve, Major Repairs Reserve and Decent 
Neighbourhoods Fund has increased following a 
revision to the expected balance at year end on the 
latter, from £29.8m to £59.2m. 

Other 78  

Total (373)  

 

Page 40



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
8th April 2014  

 

 
HIGH LEVEL CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT, 2013/14 QUARTER 3 
 

Report of the Corporate Director  
 

Open Report  
 

Classification:  For Information 
 

Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Accountable Executive Director:  
Jane West, Director of Finance & Corporate Governance 

Report Author:  
Jade Cheung - Finance Manager - Capital  
Corporate Accountancy and Ca
[...]
igh streets in the borough.  

 
1.2. The Board is therefore invited to comment on the Final Report of the Task 

Group and to agree the recommendations within it.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group Final Report be noted and 
approved, and forwarded to the relevant decision-making bodies.  

 
2.2. That the Board receive a report at the earliest opportunity outlining the 

decision-makers’ responses to the recommendations, and then a further 
report six months later on the progress made implementing the 
recommendations.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The Board’s approval of the Final Report is required prior to consideration 
of the report by Cabinet.  

 
 
4. BACKGROUND  

4.1 The Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group was established by the Board in 
response to the reform of the business rates system that took effect in 
April 2013. Under the new system councils would retain part of the income 
they collected through business rates as an incentive to promote local 
economic growth. However the reforms also resulted in a substantial loss 
of funding for the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham. The 
financial uncertainty caused by this funding gap was added to by the 
significant number of appeals that were outstanding. The Task Group was 
therefore commissioned to explore the impact of the reforms, the 
performance of the Valuation Office Agency who handled the appeals and 
the wider issue of town centre support.  

 
4.2 The Task Group has interviewed a number of key witnesses and 

considered documentary evidence before reaching the conclusions 
presented in its Final Report, which is appended as Appendix A. In 
accordance with the Hammersmith & Fulham Constitution, the Task 
Group’s findings are now submitted to the Board for consideration. The 
Overview &Scrutiny Board may publish the Final Report and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet, external statutory partners and any other 
relevant decision makers.   

 
4.3 The Task Group has made a number of recommendations to the Council, 

Government and the Valuation Office Agency. It is anticipated that the 
report and recommendations will be submitted to the Cabinet and /or 
Cabinet Member to consider those recommendations made to the Council. 
The recommendations made to Government and the Valuation Office 
Agency will also be submitted for a response. It is suggested that the 
Board receive a report outlining the decision-makers’ responses to the 
recommendations at the earliest possibility, and then a further report six 
months later updating members on the progress made implementing the 
recommendations. 

 
4.4 The Task Group has made eighteen recommendations in total. These are 

presented at paragraph 6.1 of the Final Report (Appendix A).  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. Notes of Task Group meetings Craig Bowdery, ext 2278 Governance & 
Scrutiny, HTH 

 

Page 54



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Business Rates 
Scrutiny Task Group  

 
 
 
 

Final Report  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Scrutiny Task Group commissioned by the  
Overview & Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2014  
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

- 1 - 

 

Contents 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary         2 
 
Introduction          3 
 
Terms of Reference and membership     5 
 
Methodology          6 
 
Findings and Conclusions         
 The impact of business rates reform     7 

The impact of ongoing appeals      8 

The business rates system and the valuation  
methodology       11 

Supporting our high streets       14 

Planning reform         19 

 
Final conclusions         22 
 
Full list of recommendations       24 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 56



 

- 2 - 

 

Executive Summary  
 
The Business Rates Task Group was established following the reform of the 
business 
[...]
easons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents to 
be submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other relevant 
documents may 
be submitted) 
 

Cabinet 
 

21 Jul 2014 
 

ASC Information and 
Signposting Website - People 
First 
 
Discussions and decision around 
rolling out the People First ASC 
information and signposting 
website to LBHF. Currently 
operational in RBKC and WCC.  
 
PART OPEN 
 
PART PRIVATE 
Part of this report is exempt from 
disclosure on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Community Care 
 

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Mark 
Hill 
 
mark.hill2@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 95


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Update on the tri-borough ICT programme
	5 HIGH LEVEL REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT 2013-14
	6 High Level Capital Budget Monitoring Report, 2013/14 Quarter 3
	7 The Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group: Final Report
	Item 8 - FINAL REPORT final version

	9 Overview & Scrutiny Board Work Programme and the Key Decision List
	Item 10 - Key Decision list




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 8 April 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alex Karmel (Chairman), Donald Johnson, 
Steve Hamilton, Harry Phibbs, PJ Murphy and Max Schmid 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Nicholas Botterill and Mark Loveday 
 
Officers: Craig Bowdery (Scrutiny Manager), Jackie Hudson (Director for 
Procurement & IT) and Jane West (Executive Director for Finance & Corporate 
Governance) 
 

 
120. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
The Chairman reported that following the Board’s January meeting and the 
discussion of consultation on National Non Domestic Rates, he had spoken to 
Brandon Lewis MP about the issue, who explained that repealing the 
requirement was unlikely.  
 
 

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jones, Ivimy and Ford.  
 
 

122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

123. UPDATE ON THE TRI-BOROUGH ICT PROGRAMME  
 
The Board received a report from the Tri-Borough Chief Information Officer 
updating on the progress implementing a tri-borough programme of ICT 
provision.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Members noted previous reports that tri-borough teams had experienced 
difficulties aligning systems with some teams using multiple systems for the 
same tasks, and asked whether this had been resolved. Officers explained 
that significant progress had been made with many systems now shared. 
Adults Services, Children’s Services and the Library Service would soon be 
converging systems, with Transport & Technical Services and Environment, 
Leisure & Resident Services still in discussions regarding which system to 
converge upon. The Board also discussed the provision of telephony and 
remote working, and were informed that there had been a recent telephony 
study. An approach used by Westminster was recommended to be rolled-out 
across the tri-borough, where all employees had a ‘mobile’ number that could 
be accessed wherever they were working from. An alternative approach was 
to use Openscape to allow officers’ phone numbers to move with them.  
 
The Board also discussed the use of external IT experts alongside existing 
staff to support the programme, and asked how much the external support 
had cost and from where the existing staff had been drawn. Officers 
undertook to investigate and provide the costs of the external support. It was 
also explained that the resources had been required for project management 
of the programme following the need to replace a key member of staff from 
Westminster and the lack of continuity. The internal support was put in place 
following advertisements for secondments across the tri-borough and with 
external partners. There were four Strategic Relationship Manager positions, 
two of which had been filled by officers working for the Bridge Partnership, 
one from RBKC and one remained vacant. There was also a Programme 
Manager who had been recruited form Bridge. The secondments did not 
mean that other work was now not being delivered as the Council had agreed 
a different arrangement with Bridge, whereby a post had been back-filled. The 
vacant post, whilst not ideal, was not currently having an adverse impact as it 
was being covered by the Director for Procurement & IT while efforts were 
made to recruit to it. 

Action: Director for Procurement & IT   
 
The Board sought confirmation of officers’ confidence that the programme 
would be delivered on time and in budget. Officers explained that given the 
quality of experienced providers involved and budgetary projections, they had 
high confidence that the project would be finished both on time and in budget.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Board note the progress made delivering a tri-borough IT 
programme.  
 
 

124. HIGH LEVEL REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT 
2013-14  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director of Finance & 
Corporate Governance presenting the revenue monitoring position at the end 
of January 2014.  
  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Board welcomed the news that the General Fund was over £7million 
underspent and expressed its congratulations to officers involved, and asked 
whether this was likely to continue. Officers explained that the underspend 
was to help prepare for the coming year, when budgets would be lower. It 
was however expected that the Council would continue to underspend each 
year, albeit on a lesser scale.  
  
Members noted a £400,000 income shortfall for the Careline budget as part of 
the Community Independence Service. Officers explained that this was a 
budget that had been challenging for a number of years and that whilst it was 
improving, they did not think the current operating model was correct. Officers 
were working on ways to further improve the service and to establish a more 
sustainable income, details of which would be circulated to all members. 
Members welcomed the efforts to improve the service and described their 
experience that Careline was an excellent service offering value for money for 
customers, while also helping them to stay in their own homes, which had the 
additional bonus of saving the Council money.  

Action: Executive Director for Finance & Corporate Services  
  
The Board also asked about underspend in staff costs for the Mental Health 
service and whether there had been a negative impact on service provision 
caused by fewer staff. Officers reported that this saving was part of a re-
shaping of the service and so the staff would not be replaced. The details of 
the restructure were given in the Annual Budget agreed in January 2014, 
when the Equalities Impact Assessment had not indicated that there would be 
any negative impact caused.  
  
RESOLVED –  
That the Board note the forecast General Fund underspend of £7.66m and 
the forecast HRA underspend of £0.373m.  
 
 
 

125. HIGH LEVEL CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT, 2013/14 
QUARTER 3  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director for Finance & 
Corporate Governance presenting the capital budget monitoring at the end of 
January 2014. 
 
The Board noted the slippage in the Schools Organisation Strategy and 
asked whether this could make the Council’s VAT position worse. Officers 
explained that the slippage had been as a result of the schools programme 
allocations being received late from Government and confirmed that the delay 
would have no impact on the Council’s VAT position.  
 
Members also sought clarification on the last time the Council’s debt was 
below the current level. Officers explained that they had been investigating 
the issue but it was difficult to get a precise date. It was however definitely 
during the 1980s.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

126. THE BUSINESS RATES SCRUTINY TASK GROUP: FINAL REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Bi-Borough Director of Law presenting 
the final report of the Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group.  
 
Noting the high number of overdue appeals in the Borough described in the 
report, members asked if the situation had shown any signs of improvement. 
Officers explained that the appeals process was still going slowly, but the cost 
impact was being mitigated by claiming back through the ‘safety net’ level set 
by Government. It was however unclear whether councils would continue to 
be allowed to do so.  
 
The Board also welcomed the recommendations to allow increased vinyl-
wrapping of vacant shop fronts. Members asked whether a planning condition 
could be placed on premises when they applied for change of use to a shop 
that required owners to permit vinyl-wrapping should the shop become 
vacant. It was however not clear whether such a condition could be applied, 
and officers undertook to investigate.  

Action: Scrutiny Manager  
 
Members sought clarification regarding recommendation xi in the report that 
would allow properties to convert from commercial to residential in shopping 
areas by contracting from the edges of the shopping area to protect the 
continuity of shopping parades. It was agreed that the wording of the 
recommendation should be revised to replace ‘town centres’ with ‘shopping 
areas’.  
 
RESOLVED –  
i) That subject to the amendment to recommendation xi detailed above, the 

Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group Final Report be noted and approved, 
and forwarded to the relevant decision-making bodies.  

ii) That the Board receive a report at the earliest opportunity outlining the 
decision-makers’ responses to the recommendations, and then a further 
report six months later on the progress made implementing the 
recommendations.  

 
 

127. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 
Reports from the three Select Committee chairmen updating on recent 
meetings were tabled.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the reports be noted.  
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

128. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME AND THE KEY 
DECISION LIST  
 
A report from the Scrutiny Manager on the Board’s Work Programme and the 
list of forthcoming Key Decisions was received.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.55 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Craig Bowdery 
Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 


